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FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
FOR DECLARATORY & INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

NOW COME Plaintiffs, Elizabeth Brown, Tameka Ramsey, Emma Kinnard, Hon.
Juanita Henry, Barbara Ford, Edith Lee-Payne, Evelyn Foreman, Jacqueline Steinéold, Leslie
Little, Michelle Martinez, Suzanne Sattler IHM, Barbara Davenport, Irene Wright, Patrick
O’Connor, Paul Jordan, Michael Merriweather, Marcia Sikora, Ahmina Maxey, Maryion Lee,
Lisa Oliver-King, Kimberly Spring, Brenda Reeber, George Reeber, David Frederick, John
David Ivers, Lori Chrisfenson, Betsy Coffia, and James Clancey and by and through their

attorneys and for their First Amended Complaint, do hereby allege as follows.



NATURE OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS

1. This lawsuit arises from violations of Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights under the
Constitution of the State of Michigan of 1963.

2. The Local Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4,
Public Acts of 2011, MCL §§ 141.1501 et. seq. (the Act) effectively establishes a new form of
local government within the State of Michigan. The new form of government allows Michigan
cities, villages, townships, and other forms of municipal corporations to be ruled by one
unelected official and that this official’s orders, appointments, expenditures, and other decisions
are not reviewable by local electled officials 6r local voters.

3. Oﬁ its face, as applied, and in practice, the Act violates the rights of local voters
by delegating law-making power and the power to adopt local acts to unelected emergency
managers, by suspending the rights of local electors to establish charters and to elect local
officials, and by imposing substantial new co.sts and expenses upon local municipalities without
providing new revenue.

4. The Act thereby violates Art. I, § 17, Art. 1, § 23, Art. I1I, § 2, Art. IV, §§ 1 & 29,
Art. VII, §§ 21, 22, & 34, and Art. IX, § 29 of the Michigan Constitution.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. Jurisdiction is conferred by MCL § 600.601 and § 600.605 and by MCR, Rule
2.605. |

6. Venue is proper pursuant to MCL §600.1615, since the offices of the Governor

and State Treasurer exercise governmental authority within this county and judicial circuit.



PARTIES
7. Plaintiff Elizabeth Brown is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of Jackson, County of Jackson, and State of Michigan.
8. Plaintiff Tameka Ramsey is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of Pontiac, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan.

9. Plaintiff Emma Kinnard is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City

of Benton Harbor, County of Berrien, and State of Michigan.
10.  Plaintiff Hon. Juanita Henry is a current City Commissioner of the City of Benton
Harbor and is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City of Benton Harbor, County
of Berrien, and State of Michigan. |
11.  Plaintiff Barbara Ford is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City of
Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan.

12.  Plaintiff Edith Lee-Payne is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan.

13.  Plaintiff Evelyn Foreman is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan.

14.  Plaintiff Jacqueline Steingold is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan.

15.  Plaintiff Leslie Little is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City of
Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan.

16.  Plaintiff Michelle Martinez is a citizen of the United Stateé and a resident of the

City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan,



17.  Plaintiff Suzanne Sattler IHM is a citizen of the United States and a resident of
the City of Detroit, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan.

18.  Plaintiff Barbara Davenport is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of Pontiac, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan.

19.  Plaintiff Irene Wright is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City of
Pontiac, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan,

20.  Plaintiff Patrick O’Connor is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of Pontiac, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan.

21.  Plaintiff Paul Jordan is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City of
Flint, County of Genesee, and State of Michigan.

22,  Plaintiff Michael Merriweather is a citizen of the United States and a resident of -
the City of Ann Arbor, County of Washtenaw, and State of Michigan.

23.  Plaintiff Marcia Sikora is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City
of Farmington Hills, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan.

24.  Plaintiff Ahmina Maxey is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City
of Ferndale, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan.

25.  Plaintiff Maryion Lee is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City.of
Flushing, County of Genesee, and State of Michigan.

26.  Plaintiff Lisa Oliver—Kiﬁg is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of Grand Rapids, County of Kent, and State of Michigan.

27.  Plaintiff Kimberly Spring is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the

City of Grand Rapids, County of Kent, and State of Michigan.



28.  Plaintiff Brenda Recber is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City
of Ludington, County of Mason, and State of Michigan.

29.  Plaintiff George Reeber is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City
of Ludington, County of Mason, and State of Michigan.

30.  Plaintiff David Frederick is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of Montague, County of Muskegon, and the State of Michigan.

31.  Plaintiff John David Ivers is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of St. Clair Shores, County of Macomb, and State of Michigan.

32.  Plaintiff Lori Christenson is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
City of Southfield, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan.

33.  Plaintiff Betsy Coffia is a citizen of the United States and a resident of Traverse
City, County of Grand Traverse, and State of Michigan.

34,  Plaintiff James Clancey is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City .
of Negaunee, County of Marquette, and State of Michigan.

35.  Defendant Richard D. Snyder is the Governor of the State of Michigan. Governor
Snyder maintains his principal office at the Office of the Governor, 111 S. Capitol Avenue,
George W. Romney Building in the City of Lansing, County of Ingham, and State of Michigan.

36.  Defendant Andrew Dillon is the Treasurer of the State of Michigan. Treasurer
Dillon maintains his principal office at the Department of Treasury, 430 W. Allegan Street in the
City of Lansing, County of Ingham, and State of Michigan.

COMMON FACTS
37.  Through its provisions, the Local Government and School District Fiscal

Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of 2011, MCL §§ 141.1501 et. seq. (the Act)



establishes a new form of local govermnment, previously unknown within the United States or the
State of Michigan, where the peoplc within local municipalities may be governed by an
unelected official who establishes local law by decree.

38.  Onits face, as applied, and in practice, the Act flagrantly violates the Constitution

of the State of Michigan by:
a) Delegating legislative powers without limiting standards to emergency managers;
b) Granting unelected emergency managers the power to enact local law without the

constitutional restraints placed on state and local governments;

<) Usurping the vested rights of local electors to adopt and amend local charters

which govern cities and villages within Michigan;

d) Suspending the rights of local electors to a republican form of government and to

elect the officials of local government through democratic elections; and

€) Imposing substantial new costs upon local municipal corporations without

providing offsets or additional revenue streams to affected communities.

39.  Prior to 1988, local government was placed into receivership by the courts, not
the state legislature or executive branch. Compensation for court-appointed receivers was
derived from property that the courts placed within the care of the receiver. Fisk v Fisk, 333
Mich 513 (1952).

40.  In 1990, the legislature passed the Local Government Fiscal Responsibility Act,
Act No. 72, Public Acts of 1990 (the former Act). This statute authorized state officials to
intervene when local governments were facing a financial emergency. Pursuant to the former
Act, when a financial emergency was found to exist and there existed no satisfactory plan to

resolve the emergency, an emergency financial manager could be appointed by a state board.



41.  In February of 2011, the bill for the Local Government and School District Fiscal
Accountability Act (the Act) was enrolled and fast-tracked through the Michigan legislature.

42.  The Local Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act bill was
presented to the Governor for signature approximately one month after its introduction before the
legistature,

43.  Governor Richard D. Snyder signed the Local Government and School District
Fiscal Accountability Act into law on March 16, 2011, - |

44.  The Local Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act (the Act)
replaced the Local Government Fiscal Responsibility Act (the former Act) and radically revised
state law,

45.  The Act grants the Govcmor broad discretionary powers to declare that a local
government is in a financial emergency and to determine whether the local government has a
satisfactory plan to resolve the emergency. MCL §141.1515 (1).

46. The Act grants a state financial review team power to enter into a consent
agreement with local government to address local financial problems and purport to provide
financial stability to the local government without a finding that a financial emergency exists.

47.  The Act further states that the consent agreement may grant the state treasurer
power to vest a local chief administrative officer, the chief financial officer, or other officers of
the local government with the powers and authority of an emergency manager under the Act.
MCL §141.1514a (9).

48. The Act further provides that once the Governor has unilaterally declared a

financial emergency and found that no satisfactory plan exists to resolve the emergency, the



Governor shall appoint an emergency manager to act for, and in place of, the governing body of
the local government. MCL §141.1515 (4).

49. Thg: emergency manager is an appointed official of the executive branch of state
government. Alternatively, the emergency manager is a private contractor working as an agent
of the executive branch of state government.

50.  The Act seeks to grossly expand the powers of emergency managers over all
operations of local government. The emergency manager’s powers extend not only to financial
policy and decision-making, but also to all other areas of local government. The Act seeks to
accomplish this expansion of powers without dissolving the corporate body of local government
and without first removing or suspending the offices of local elected officials.

51. The provisions of the Local Government and School District Fiscal
Accountability Act establish a form of local government that is repugnant to the constitutional
liberties of Americans under settled law, as well as the rule of law itself. Under this new form of
government, the people become subject to a form of governance where an unelected local
official wields absolute power over all aspects of local government and whose decisions are
without review by either local elected officials or local voters.

52. Without limiting standards, the Act delegates the state legislature’s general
legislative powers to emergency managers. The Act delegates such powers through provisions
that vest emergency managers with sole discretionary power and authority to:

a. Contravene, and thereby implicitly repeal, local laws such as city and
village charters and ordinances; and
b. Explicitly repeal, amend, and enact local laws such as city and village

ordinances.



53.  The Michigan Constitution of 1963, Art. III, § 2, prohibits executive branch
officials from exercising general legislative power granted to the state legislature by Art. IV, § 1.

54, The Michigan Constitution of 1963, Art. IV, § 1, vests the state senate and house
of representatives with general legislative power.

55. The Act grants emergency managers greater -power than the state legislature
possesses regarding the adoption and repeal of local acts. The Act grants such power through
provisions that seek to vest emergency managers with sole discretionary power and authority to:

a. Contravcn;e, and thereby implicitly repeal, local laws such as city and
village charters and ordinances; and

b. Explicitly repeal, amend, and enact local laws such as city and village
ordinances.

56.  The Michigan Constitution of 1963, Art. IV, § 29, prohibits the state legislature
from adopting local acts without the approval of two-thirds of the members serving in the state
legislature and without the approval of a majority of the electors voting in the affected locality.
Furthermore, Article IV, § 29 only permits the repeal of local acts by a majority vote of the state
legislature.

57.  The Act violates the exclusive constitutionally mandated rights of local electors to
adopt and amend local charters. The Act violates such rights through provisions that seek to vest
emergéncy managers with sole discretionary power to contravene local charter provisions.

58. The Michigan Constitution of 1963, Art. VII, § 22, vests the sole right to frame,
amend, and adopt charter provisions in the electors of cities and villages. So long as the
corporate body of local government remains in existence, the charter exists as local law to be

followed by all persons within the local jurisdiction.
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59.  The Act usurps the constitutionally mandated rights of local electors to a
republican form of government and to choose the officials of local government by democratic
elections. The Act usurps such rights through provisions that seek to vest emergency managers _
with sole discretionary power and exclusive authority to act for, and in the place of, local
government.

60.  The Michigan Constitution of 1963, Art. I, § 17, grants due process rights to all
persons in the state. Due process rights include a right to procedural due process during the
repeal of local charter provisions and during the repeal, amendment, and adoption of local
ordinances. Due process rights further include, a substantive right. to a republican form of local
government and to choose the officials of local government by democratic elections throughout
the time that corporate body of local government remains in existence.

61.  Under the Michigan Constitution of 1963, Art. VII, §§ 21, 22, and 34, local
electors possess an inherent right to a republican form of local government and to choose the
officials of local government by democratic elections throughout the time that corporate body of
local government remains in existence.

62.  Under the Michigan Constitution of 1963, Art. I, § 23, local electors possess a
retained right to a republican form of local government and to choose the officials of local
government by democratic élections throughout the time that corporate body of local government
remains in existence.

63.  The Act requires local governments to increase activities and incur necessary
expenses by requiring local governments to fund emergency managers, their staffs, auditors,
financial review teams, technical advisors, consultants, firms, and other expenses incurred when

complying with the mandated activities of the Act.
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64.  In 1978, the Michigan Constitution was amended to include Art. IX, § 29, which
prohibits the state from mandating new activities or services upon units of local government
without making a state appropriation of funds to be disbursed to local government to pay for any
increased costs.

65. At the time of filing, emergency managers have been appointed over the cities of
Benton Harbor, Ecorse, and Pontiac and over the Detroit Public Schools. As such, these
emergency managers are currently exercising powers unconstitutionally granted by the Local
Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act.

COUNT I — Constitutional Violation
1963 Const. Art ITI. § 2 and Art. IV, § 1

Nondelegation Doctrine
66.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 65 above as though fully

stated herein.

67.  Article III, § 2 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963 states: “No person exercising
powers of one branch shall exercise powers properly belonging to another branch except as
expressly provided in this constitution.” Article [V, § 1 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963
vests the state senate and house of representatives with legislative power.

68.  Pursuant to Article III, § 2 and Article IV, § 1, the Michigan legislature is
prohibited from delegating legislative powers, not only to executive branch agencies and
officials, but also to private contractors.

69. When delegating rule-making authority to executive branch agencies and
officials, the state legislature must articulate reasonably precise limiting standards to avoid the

constitutional prohibition against the delegation of legislative powers.

12



70.  Onits face, as applied and in practice, the Local Government and School District
Fiscal Accountability Act, A;:t No. 4, Public Acts of 2011 violates the prohibitions of Article III,
§ 2. The Act violates the nondelegation doctrine through provisions providing for consent
agreements that, without a finding of a financial emergency and without reasonably precise
limiting standards, permit the state treasurer to delegate sole discretionary legislative power to a
local government’s chief administrative officer, the chief financial officer, or other executive
officers of the local government. See MCL §141.1514a (9).

71.  Onits face, as applied, and in practice, the Local Government and School District
Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of 2011 vib]ates the prohibitions of Article I1I,
§ 2 and the nondelegation doctrine through provisions of the statute that, without reasonably

precise limiting standards, delegate to emergency managers sole discretionary legislative power

and authority to:

a. Act for and in the place and stead of the local governing body of cities and
villages over matters unrelated to the financial emergency and unrelated to
the fiscal policies, practices, and circumstances of the local government,
See provisions including but not limited to MCL §141.1515(4);
§141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee), and (ff) and §141.1519(2);

b. Contravene, and thereby implicitly repeal, local laws such as city and

village charters and ordinances; See provisions including but not limited to
MCL §141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee), and (ff) and §141.1519(2);

and

13



c. Explicitly repeal, amend, and enact local laws such as city and village
ordinances. See provisions including but no‘t limited to MCL §141.1519
(1) (dd).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that this Court order declaratory relief and declare that
the Local Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of
2011, MCL § 141.1501 et seq., unconstitutionally delegates legislative power to the emergency
manager, and that this Court provide injunctive relief restraining present and future emergency
managers appointed under the Act from implementing or exercising authority and powers
purportedly conveyed by §141.1514a (9), §141.1515(4), §141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee),
and (ff) and §141.1519(2).

COUNT II — Constitutional Violation
1963 Const. Art. IV, § 29
Local Acts

72.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 71 above as though fully
stated herein.

73. Article TV, §29, the Michigan Constitution of 1963 prohibits the state from
enacting local acts “until approved by two-thirds of the members elected to and serving” in the
state legislature and until approved “by a majorit.y of the electors voting” in the affected district.
The article further requires approval of a “majority of the members elected to and serving in each
house” of the state legislature before a local act can be repealed.

74.  City and village charters, adoptcci by local electors, and ordinances, adopted by
local legislative bodies, are local laws — equivalent to local acts adopted by the state legislature,

75.  Onits face, as applied, and in practice, the Local Government and School District

Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of 2011 violates the prohibitions of Article IV,
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§ 29. The Act violates the local acts clause through provisions providing for consent
agreements, without a finding of a local financial emergency, that permit the state treasurer to
delegate sole discretionary power to adopt local acts to a local government’s chief administrative
officer, the chief financial officer, or other executive officers of the local government. See MCL
§141.1514a (9).

76.  Onits face, as applied, and in practice, the Local Government and School District
Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of 2011 violates the prohibitions of Article IV,
§29. The Act violates the local acts clause by delegating more power than the legislature
possesses. The Act violates the clause by granting emergency managers sole discretionary
power and authority to:

a. Contravene, and thereby implicitly repeal, local laws such as city and
village charters and ordinances; See provisions inclﬁding but not limited to
MCL §141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee), and (ff) and §141.1519(2);
and

b. Explicitly repeal, amend, and enact local laws such as city and village
ordinénces. See provisions including but not limited to MCL
§141.1519(1)(dd).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that this Court order declaratory relief and declare that
the Local Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of
2011, MCL § 141.1501 et seq., violates Article IV, §29 of the Michigan Constitution, and that
this Court provide injunctive relief restraining present and future emergency managers appointed
under the Act from implementing or exercising authority and powers purportedly conveyed by

§141.1514a (9), §141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee), and (£f) and §141.1519(2).
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COUNT III — Constitutional Violation

1963 Const, Art. VII, § 22
Electors’ Right to Form Charter

77.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 76 above as though fully
stated herein.

78.  The Michigan Constitution of 1963 at Article VII, §22 vests city and village
electors with exclusive power to “frame, adopt and amend its charter, and to amend an existing
charter of the city or village heretofore granted or enacted by the legislature for the government
of the city or village.”

79. Oncel a city or village is incorporated and so long as it continues to exist, its
charter constitutes local law that is required to be followed by all public officials, the local
governing body, and all persons within the local government’s jurisdiction.

80. On ité face, as applied, and in practice the Local Government and School District
Fiscal Accountability Act , Act No. 4, Public Acts of 2011 violates the prohibitions of Article
VII, § 22, The Act violates the rights of local electors through provisions providing for consent
agreements that, without a finding of a local financial emergency, permit the state treasurer to
delegate sole discretionary power to a local government’s chief administrative officer, the chief
financial officer, or other executive officers of the local government to contravene, and thereby
effectively suspend and/or implicitly repeal, the provisions of city and village charters. See
MCL §141.1514a (9).

81.  Onits face, as applied, and in practice the Local Government and School District
Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of 2011 violates local electors’ rights as vested
by Article VII, §22.  The Act violates the local electors’ charter clause by granting emergency

managers sole discretionary power and authority to:
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a. Contravene, and thereby effectively suspend and/or implicitly repeal, the
provisions of city and village charters. See provisions including but not
limited to MCL §141.1515(4), §141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee), and
(ff) and §141.1519(2).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that this Court order declaratory relief and declare that
the Local Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of
2011, MCL § 141.1501 et seq., violates Article VII, §22 of the Michigan Constitution and that
this Court provide injunctive relief restraining present and future emergency managers appointed
under the Act from implementing or exercising authority and powers purportedly conveyed by
§141.1514a(9), §141.1515(4), §141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee), and (ff) and §141.1519(2).

COUNT IV - Constitutional Violation

1963 Const. Art. I, §§ 17 & 23 and Art. VII, 8§ 21, 22 & 34
Electors Rights to Republican Form of Local Government and

to Elect Local Government Officials

82.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 81 above as though fully
stated herein.

83.  The Michigan Constitution of 1963 at Article I, § 17 provides that no person shall
be deprived of liberty or property without due process of law. The Constitution’s due process
clause protects the rights of persons to both procedural and substantive due process.

84.  Michigan’s due process clause requires that local governments observe procedural
due process during the repeal of local charter provisions and during the repeal, amendment, and
adoption of local ordinances.

85.  Michigan’s due process clause protects local citizens’ substantive due process

rights to a republican form of local government and to choose the officials of local government
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by democratic elections throughout the time that corporate body of local government remains in
existence.

86.  The Michigan Constitution of 1963 at Article I, § 23 recognizes and protects
rights retained by the people of the state of Michigan. The retained rights of the people include a
right to a republican form of local government and to choose the officials of local government by
democratic elections throughout the time that corporate body of local government remains in
existence.

87.  The Michigan Constitution of 1963 at Article VII, §§ 21, 22 & 34 establishes the
rights of the people of the state of Michigan to local government. Michigan citizens’ right to
local government inherently vests citizens with a right to a republican form of local government
and a right to choose the officials of local government by democratic elections throughout the
time that corporate body of local government remains in existence.

88.  Onits face, as applied, and in practice the Local Government and School District
Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of 2011 violates Article I, §§ 17 & 23 and
Article VII, §§ 21, 22 & 34 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963. The Act violates the due
process clause, the retained rights clause, and the inherent rights of the people by granting:

a, The State Treasurer power, without the finding of a financial emergency,
to delegate the sole discretionary powers and authorities of an emergency
manager to a local government’s chief administrative officer, the chief
financial officer, or other executive officers of the local government;
MCL §141.1514a (9);

b. Emergency managers sole discretionary power and authority to act for and

in the place and stead of the local governing body of cities and villages
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over matters unrelated to the financial emergency and unrelated to the
fiscal policies, practices, and circumstances of the local government. See
MCL §141.1515(4), §141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee), and (ff) and
§141.1519(2);

c. Emergency managers sole discretionary power and authority to rule by
decree over cities and villages on matters unrelated to the financial
emergency and unrelated to the fiscal policies, practices, and
circumstances of the local government through powers that permit the
emergency manager to contravene, and thereby implicitly repeal, local
laws such as city and village charters and ordinances and to explicitly
repeal, amend, and enact local laws such as city and village ordinances.
See provisions including but not limited to MCL §141.1515(4);
§141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee), and (ff} and §141.1519(2); and

d. Emergency managers sole discretionary power and authority to overrule
and supersede and assume all the powers and authority of the local
governing body and 6f all local elected officials over matters unrelated to
the financial emergency and unrelated to the fiscal policies, practices, and
circumstances of the local government. See provisions including but not
limited to MCL §141.1515(4); §141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee), and
(ff) and §141.1519(2).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that this Court order declaratory relief and declare that
the Local Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of

2011, MCL § 141.1501 et seq., violates Article I, § 17 of the Michigan Constitution, and that this
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Court provide injunctive relief restraining present and future emergency managers appointed
under the Act from implementing or exercising authority and powers purportedly conveyed by
MCL §141.1514a (9), §141.1515(4), §141.1517(1), §141.1519(1) (dd), (ee), and (ff) and
§141.1519(2).

COUNT V - Constitutional Vielation

1963 Const. Art. IX, § 29
Headlee Amendment

89.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 88 above as though fully
stated herein.

90. In 1978, the Headlee Amendment to the Michigan Constitution of 1963 at Article
IX, § 29 was enacted to prohibit the state from:

| a. Requiring a new activity or service by local government, unless a state
appropriation is made and disbursed to pay for any necessary increased
costs; and
b. Enacting an increase in the level of any activity or service by units of local
government beyond that required by existing law, unless a state
appropriation is made and disbursed to pay for any necessary increased
costs.

91. At the time that the Amendment was adopted in 1978, the state did not intervene
in local financial emergencies, emergency managers were not appointed by the state, and local
governments were not required to pay costs and fees related the appointment of emergency
managers.

92.  The Local Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4,

Public Acts of 2011 violates Article IX, § 29 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963 by imposing
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new and increased activities upon Jocal government without making an appropriation and

disbursement to pay for necessary increased costs to local government.

93.  New and increased activities imposed upon local govemnment by the Act include,

but are not limited to:

Requiring the local government to pay the compensation, salary, benefits,
and expenses of the Governor’s appointed emergency manager. See MCL
§141.1515(5)(e);

Requiring the local government to pay the compensation, salary, benefits,
and expenses of any employee, agent, appointee, or contractor of the
emergency manager including inspectors, auditors, and technical
personnel hired at the discretion of the emergency manager; See
MCL§141.1515(6) and §141.1519(1)(0) and (p);

Requiring tﬁe local govemnment to pay the costs and expenses of the
attorney general to defend in civil lawsuits brought against the emergency
manager; See MCL §141.1525(3);

Requiring local government to pay general liability insurance, professional
liability ~ insurance, workers compensation insurance, automobile
insurance, and other insurance for the benefit of the emergency manager
and any employee, agent, appointee, or contractor of the emergency
manager; See MCL §141.1525(4); and

Requiring local government to pay for attorney fees and all costs of civil

litigation brought against the emergency manager and any employee,
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agent, appointee, or contractor of the emergency manager if such expenses
are not covered by applicable insurance policies; See MCL §141.1525(5);
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that this Court order declaratory relief and declare that
the Local Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of
2011, MCL § 141.1501 et seq., violates IX, § 29 of the Michigan Constitution, and that this
Court provide injunctive relief restraining present and future emergency managers appointed
under the Act from implementing or exercising authority and powers purportedly conveyed by
MCL §141.1515(5)(e) and (6), §141.1519(1)(0) and (p), and §141.1525(3), (4) and (5).
PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Elizabeth Brown, Tameka Ramsey, Emma Kinnard, Hon.
Juanita Henry, Barbara Ford, Edith Lee-Payne, Evelyn Forman, Jacqueline Steingold, Leslie
Little, Michelle Martinez, Suzanne Sé.ttler IHM, Barbara Davenport, Irene Wright, Patrick
O’Connor, Paul Jordan, Michael Merriweather, Marcia Sikora, Ahmina Maxey, Maryion Lee,
Lisa Oliver-King, Kimberly Spring, Brenda Reeber, George Reeber, David Frederick, John
David Ivers, Lori Christenson, Betsy Coffia, and James Clancey pray this Honorable court enter
Judgment against Defendants providing:

a. For declaratory relief holding that the Local Government and School District Fiscal
Accountability Act, Act No. 4, Public Acts of 2011 violates the Michigan
Constitution of 1963,

b. For injunctive relief restraining present and future emergency managers appointed
under the Act from implementing or exercising authority and powers purportedly
conveyed by the Local Government and School District Fiscal Accountability Act,

Act No. 4, Public Acts of 2011;
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c. For attorneys’ fees and costs; and

d. For such further relief as is just and equitable.
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